
 

 

 

 
 
 
 

SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 30 AUGUST 2023 at 10.15 am 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE to be 
held VIRTUALLY BY MICROSOFT TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 30 AUGUST 2023, at 
10.15 am 
 
This meeting will be live streamed and a recording of the public part of the meeting will be 
made publicly available at a later date. 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, 22 August 2023 Director of Business Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors S Dickinson (Chair), J Gifford (Vice-Chair), G Hall, P Johnston, F Joji, 

A Kloppert, S Payne and I Taylor        
 
 
 
 

 
Contact Person:- 

 

 
Nicole Chidester 
Tel: 01467 469790 
Email: nicole.chidester@aberdeenshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
B U S I N E S S 

  
1 Sederunt and Declaration of Members' Interests   

 
 

 
2 Public Sector Equality Duty 

 
Consider, and if so desired, adopt the following resolution:- 
 
(1) to have due regard to the need to:- 
 

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment and  
  victimisation; 
(b) advance equality of opportunity between those who 

share a protected characteristic and persons who do 
not share it; and  

(c) foster good relations between those who share a 
protected characteristic and persons who do not 
share it. 

 
(2) where an Integrated Impact Assessment is provided, to 

consider its contents and take those into account when 
reaching a decision. 

 

3 

 
3 Minute of the Meeting of 17 May 2023   

 
4 - 7 

 
4 Statement of Outstanding Business   

 
8 - 9 

 
5 Presentation - Local Climate Impact Profile   

 
 

 
6 Aberdeenshire Fairtrade Zone Renewal   

 
10 - 16 

 
7 How the Scottish Government is set up to Deliver Climate 

Change Goals - Audit Scotland Report   
 

17 - 22 

 
8 Carbon Budget 2023-2024 Progress Update   

 
23 - 30 

 
9 Aberdeenshire Council Route Map to 2030 & Beyond Progress 

Update   
 

31 - 58 

 
 



PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY – GUIDANCE FOR MEMBERS 

What is the duty? 

In making decisions on the attached reports, Members are reminded of their legal 
duty under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 to have due regard to the need to:-  

(i) eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation; 
(ii) advance equality of opportunity between those who share a protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 
(iii) foster good relations between those who share a protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it. 

The “protected characteristics” under the legislation are: age; disability; gender 
reassignment; pregnancy and maternity; race; religion or belief; sex; sexual 
orientation; and (in relation to point (i) above only) marriage and civil partnership. 

How can Members discharge the duty? 

To ‘have due regard’ means that in making decisions, Members must consciously 
consider the need to do the three things set out above. This requires a conscious 
approach and state of mind. The duty must influence the final decision. 

However, it is not a duty to achieve a particular result (e.g. to eliminate unlawful racial 
discrimination or to promote good relations between persons of different racial 
groups). It is a duty to have due regard to the need to achieve these goals. 

How much regard is ‘due’ will depend upon the circumstances and in particular on the 
relevance of the needs to the decision in question. The greater the relevance and 
potential impact that a decision may have on people with protected characteristics, 
the higher the regard required by the duty. 

What does this mean for Committee/Full Council decisions? 

Members are directed to the section in reports headed ‘Council Priorities, 
Implications and Risk”. This will indicate whether or not an Integrated Impact 
Assessment (IIA) has been carried out as part of the development of the 
proposals and, if so, what the outcome of that assessment is. 

An IIA will be appended to a report where it is likely, amongst other things, that the 
action r
[...]
ne Gibbs) and 
Committee Officer (Nicole Chidester), all Business Services. 

 
1. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS’ INTERESTS 

 
The Chair asked Members if they had any interests to declare, in terms of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct. No interests were declared. 

 
2. PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY 

 
In making decisions on the following items of business, the Committee agreed, in 
terms of Section 148 of the Equality Act 2010:- 
 
(1) to have due regard to the need to:- 
 

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, and victimisation; 
(b) advance equality of opportunity between those who share a protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 
(c) foster good relations between those who share a protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it; and  
 

(2) to consider, where an Integrated Impact Assessment has been provided, its 
contents and to take those into consideration when reaching a decision. 
 

3. MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE OF 23 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

On consideration of the circulated Minute of the Meeting of the Committee of 23 
February 2023, Members agreed to approve it as a correct record. 
 

4. OUTSTANDING BUSINESS 
 

There was circulated a report by the Director of Environment and Infrastructure 
Services, which updated Members on the progress with actions agreed at previous 
meetings of the Committee held since 21 September 2022. 

Page 4
Item 3



 

 

The Environment and Sustainability Team Leader introduced the report and provided 
the Committee with further details on the following outstanding actions: 

 
Item 1 – A report with the full results of the Reuse Feasibility Study would 
come to the Committee 30 August 2023 as part of a Route Map update.  
 
Item 2 – It was noted that the date of publication of the 'How the Scottish 
Government is set up to deliver climate change goals' should have been listed 
as 20 April 2023. 

 
The Environment and Sustainability Team Leader confirmed that (1) Items 1, 3 and 4 
were complete and, if agreed, could be removed from the list and that Item 2 would 
remain on the list until the Environmental Standards Scotland report was published 
and a link was shared. Members expressed a desire to further discuss the 
audits/investigations listed under item 2.  
 
Thereafter, the Committee agreed:- 
 
(1) to note the current position in respect of actions arising from previous meetings;  

 
(2) that those actions which had been completed should be removed from the 

outstanding actions list; and 
 

(3) to instruct officers to prepare a report updating members on Audit Scotland's 
'How the Scottish Government is set up to deliver climate change goals' and 
results from 'The Environmental Standards Scotland' report, once the latter was 
published.  
 

5. PARTICIPATORY BUDGETING IN SCHOOLS – CLIMATE CHALLENGE 
(PRESENTATION) 

A presentation was made to the Committee on the recent Participatory Budgeting 
exercises in schools focused on climate change and carbon reduction, by Madelene 
MacSween, Team Leader Youth and Communities. 

Members were informed that of 36 schools which submitted projects over two 
different rounds, 9 Academy projects and 18 primary school projects were 
successful.  Projects for 2022/23 varied in focus including: wildlife and biodiversity, 
food growing, learning resources, accessing environment for education, improving 
the school environment, technology focused, and upcycling/reusing/recycling.  

The end life of this project would be the end of the school year, rather than the fiscal 
year which enabled pupils to see their projects through. Early anecdotal feedback 
from successful projects was shared, as well as a detailed list of which schools had 
gained funding. This participatory budgeting project aimed to help children learn 
about climate change and carbon reduction, while empowering them to have the 
resources to take positive action. The process was currently being reviewed, 
including timescales, with an aim to involve more young people in 2023/24. The 
presentation concluded with a review of the next steps for the project.  

 

Page 5
Item 3



 

 

After the presentation, the Chair emphasised the importance of establishing legacy 
with these projects. She opened it up to a question and answer session during which 
Members praised the wide involvement and varied nature of each project. Members 
queried those schools who were not successful and the likelihood of them 
reapplying; if structured feedback would be sought from young people; sought clarity 
on the voting and selection process; if all the funding had been allocated; and which 
age groups were engaged and most involved with these projects. Members praised 
the participatory budgeting project which allowed young people to see how budgets 
work, learn the democratic process, and gain important skills for the future, including 
resilience, awareness of climate change, and how to be an agent for change. 
Members expressed their support for this project to continue.  

Thereafter, the Committee concurred with the Chair in thanking Ms MacSween for an 
excellent presentation and commended the young people for the scope, range, and 
sophistication of their projects and hoped for their projects to leave a legacy.  
 

6.  CARBON BUDGET 2022/2023 FINAL UPDATE 

With reference to the Minute of the Meeting of Aberdeenshire Council of 9 March 
2022 (Item 7), where the Carbon Budget for 2022/2023 was agreed, there was 
circulated a report dated 4 May 2023, by the Director of Environment and 
Infrastructure Services, which presented the final update on actions listed in the 
Carbon Budget 2022/2023. The report indicated that the Carbon Budget for 2022/23 
was unlikely to be reached due to challenges which delayed projects from starting at 
the anticipated time.  However, many of those projects had now been moved into 
2023/24 for actioning or were revised to become more cost effective. 

Members were informed that the repor
[...]
ection streams within future 
reports to the Infrastructure Services 
Committee. 

Environment and 
Infrastructure 
Services 

A response from Sustainable Scotland 
Network was provided to all Members of the 
Committee on 30 May 2023. 
 
Data is currently not available which would 
allow the calculations for the carbon 
emissions associated with all the different 
types of waste in the Council's residual 
waste stream that is now going to the 
Energy for Waste Plant. This is an area of 
work that the Waste teams will continue to 
look at as we monitor the impact of the 3 
weekly roll out and the operation of the 
Energy from Waste plant.  
 
The Deposit Return Scheme is on now on 
hold until at least October 2025. 

 
 
 

P
age 9

Item
 4



 Environment & Infrastructure Services 
 
REPORT TO SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE – 30 AUGUST 2023 
 
ABERDEENSHIRE FAIRTRADE ZONE RENEWAL  

1  Executive Summary/Recommendations  
 
1.1 This report requests Aberdeenshire Council’s continued commitment to 

Fairtrade.  It provides a summary of the online Fairtrade Zone renewal 
application which is currently under development by the Aberdeenshire 
Fairtrade Steering Group.  The application is due by 1 October 2023 and part of 
the process requires that Aberdeenshire Council demonstrates a renewed 
support to Fairtrade. 
 

1.2 The Committee is recommended to: 
 

1.2.1 Agree on behalf of Aberdeenshire Council, to commit the Council to 
its continued support of Fairtrade Zone status in Aberdeenshire; 
and  

 
1.2.2 Consider and comment on the draft Fairtrade Zone Application 

attached as Appendix 1. 
 
2  Decision-Making Route 
 
2.1 Aberdeenshire Council has been notified by the Fairtrade Foundation that 

Fairtrade Zone status is due for renewal on 1 October 2023.  Aberdeenshire 
became the 17th Fairtrade Zone in 2013, making a contribution to Scotland 
becoming a Fairtrade Nation.  Therefore, the Council’s continued support of 
Fairtrade is important both locally and nationally.
[...]
on the stall engaging with the public.  It is 
a great way to share fairtrade at events with large crowds already gathered.  

Getting involved with online events such as lunch and learns will continue. 
These have been a great way to engage with others and share what we do.    

 

 
 

 

 

Page 16
Item 6



 Environment & Infrastructure Services 

 

 
REPORT TO SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE – 30 AUGUST 2023 
 
HOW THE SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT IS SET UP TO DELIVER CLIMATE CHANGE 
GOALS AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORT 

1  Executive Summary/Recommendations   

1.1 This report contains a summary of the Audit Scotland report on How the 
Scottish Government is set up to deliver climate change goals.  It focuses on 
how effective the Scottish Government’s climate change governance and risk 
management arrangements are in supporting the delivery of Scotland’s national 
net zero targets and climate change adaptation outcomes.  It is being brought to 
the Sustainability Committee for consideration and comment.  The report also 
highlights the additional investigation still underway by Environmental 
Standards Scotland which may have significant outcomes for the Council. 

1.2 Recommendations 
 
 The Committee is recommended to: 
 

1.2.1 Consider and comment on the Audit Scotland report on How the 
Scottish Government is set up to deliver climate change goals (a 
summary is provided in Appendix 1) and;  

 
1.2.2  Note the upcoming investigation being finalised by Environmental 

Standards Scotland. 

2  Decision-Making Route 
 
2.1 On 20 April 2023 the Audit Scotland report on How the Scottish Government is 

set up to deliver climate change goals was published (https://www.audit-
scotland.gov.uk/uploads/docs/report/2023/nr_230420_climate_change.pdf).  
The report focuses on how effective the Scottish Government’s climate change 
governance and risk management arrangements are in supporting the delivery 
of Scotland’s national net zero targets and climate change adaptation 
outcomes.  

 
[...]
nes, implementing effective assurance arrangements, and 
developing a workforce plan to address climate change responsibilities. 

 
3.2 Enhance climate change risk management by effectively identifying, managing, and 

monitoring climate change risks through consistent and evidence-based processes. 
Develop contingency plans for high-scoring risks and establish clear escalation 
mechanisms.  Ensure that the Global Climate Emergency Programme Board 
maintains a risk register with clear reporting lines to broader climate change and 
corporate risk management systems. 

Page 22
Item 7



 Environment & Infrastructure Services 
 
REPORT TO SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE – 30 AUGUST 2023 
 
CARBON BUDGET 2023-2024 PROGRESS UPDATE 

1  Executive Summary/Recommendations   

1.1 This report presents an update to the Sustainability Committee on progress to 
date towards the actions listed in the Carbon Budget 2023-2024 that were 
agreed by Aberdeenshire Council on 9 March 2023 (Item 5). 

1.2 Recommendations 
 
 The Committee is recommended to: 
 

1.2.1 Consider and comment on the Carbon Budget 2023-2024 six-
monthly update as attached in Appendix 1; and 

 
1.2.2  Note the ongoing responsibility of each Director to secure their 

reduction targets as set out in the Carbon Budget, and to report 
progress at six-monthly intervals to the relevant Policy Committees 
and to the Sustainability Committee. 

2  Decision-Making Route 
 
2.1 On 9 March 2022 (Item 5) a total Carbon Budget for 2023-2024 was set as 

44,152 tonnes Carbon Dioxide Equivalent (tCO2e) by Aberdeenshire Council in 
line with linear progression towards a 75% reduction in Council owned 
emissions by 2030.  A list of CO2e reduction measures was presented at this 
meeting to support the Council in reaching its Carbon Budget for the year.  At 
the same meeting, it was agreed that all Directors were required to submit six-
monthly updates on in-year progress in relation to these reduction measures to 
their relevant Po
[...]
Item 8



 Environment & Infrastructure Services 
 
REPORT TO SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE – 30 AUGUST 2023 
 
ABERDEENSHIRE COUNCIL ROUTE MAP TO 2030 AND BEYOND PROGRESS  
UPDATE 

1  Executive Summary/Recommendations  
 
1.1 This report provides an update to the Sustainability Committee on progress to 

date of the Aberdeenshire Council Route Map to 2030 and Beyond which was 
approved by Aberdeenshire Council on 29 September 2022 (Item 14).  It sets 
out the 11 recommendations in the Route Map including how they are being 
prioritised, the estimated timeline for action, the activity required to complete the 
action and progress on each to date.  Additional summary reports have also 
been included as outputs of some of the recommendations.  The report also 
contains an update on Aberdeenshire Council’s progress on the Accounts 
Commission’s 5 recommendations for Councils which came out of the Audit 
Scotland report on Scotland’s Councils’ Approach to Addressing Climate 
Change. 

 
1.2 The Committee is recommended to: 
 

1.2.1 Consider and comment on Aberdeenshire Council’s progress 
towards addressing the recommendations as set out in the Route 
Map to 2030 and Beyond (Appendix 1); and 

 
1.2.2 Consider and comment on Aberdeenshire Council’s progress 

towards addressing the recommendations as set out in the 
Accounts Commission’s 5 recommendations for Councils 
(Appendix 5). 

 
2  Decision-Making Route 
 
2.1 On 29 September 2022 the Aberdeenshire Council Route Map to 2030 and 

Beyond was approved by Full Council (Item 14).  
 
2.2 The Sustainability Committee is to support the monitoring of the Carbon 

Budgets and the 11 Recommendations as set out in the Route Map to 2030 and 
Beyond.  This is to ensure progress continues to be made in actioning the 
Route Map so that the Council meets its climate change targets as set out in 
the Aberdeenshire Council Climate Change Declaration.  

 
2.3 On 30 November 2022 (Item 9), the Sustainability Committee instructed off
[...]
endation within the Route Map 
to 2030 and Beyond and work will begin 
on this in due course.  Some examples 
are already in place, like the 
Sustainability Committee.   
 
Additional Update: The Route Map 
Steering Group has now been set up 
and is leading on this work. Internal 
Audit is currently auditing the Carbon 
Budget process and outcomes of this 
will be actioned as agreed.  
 

 
Develop mechanisms to ensure that the 
potential impact of policies on climate 
change goals is considered fully in 
decision-making 
 

 
This is currently addressed through the 
completion of Integrated Impact 
Assessments (IIA).  

 
Assess whether the council has 
sufficient capacity, skills and knowledge 
to support effective decision-making on 
climate change and to implement the 
necessary actions by, for example, 
carrying out a skills and competencies 
review 
 

 
This was identified as a 
recommendation within the Route Map 
to 2030 and Beyond and work will begin 
on this in due course. 
 
Additional Update: The Route Map 
Steering Group has now been set up 
and is leading on this work. 
 

 

Page 58
Item 9


	Agenda
	2 Public Sector Equality Duty
	3 Minute of the Meeting of 17 May 2023
	Thereafter the Committee agreed to:-

	4 Statement of Outstanding Business
	6 Aberdeenshire Fairtrade Zone Renewal
	1 	Executive Summary/Recommendations
	2 	Decision-Making Route
	5	Scheme of Governance
	(06 appendix 1) Summary of draft application

	7 How the Scottish Government is set up to Deliver Climate Change Goals - Audit Scotland Report
	HOW THE SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT IS SET UP TO DELIVER CLIMATE CHANGE
	GOALS AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORT
	1 	Executive Summary/Recommendations
	1.1	This report contains a summary of the Audit Scotland report on How the Scottish Government is set up to deliver climate change goals.  It focuses on how effective the Scottish Government’s climate change governance and risk management arrangements are in supporting the delivery of Scotland’s national net zero 

Minutes of the meeting


SUSTAINABILITY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 30TH AUGUST, 2023 
 
Present:  Councillors S Dickinson (Chair), J Gifford (Vice-Chair), P Johnston, 

F Joji, A Kloppert, S Payne, I Taylor and J Whyte (In place of G Hall). 
  

Apologies: Councillor G Hall. 
 
Officers: Chief Executive; Head of Service (Environment and Sustainability),Team 

Leader (Environment and Sustainability), Waste Manager, Sustainable 
Development Officer, Sustainability & Climate Change Officers (Paris 
Crawford and Tara Murray) all Environment and Infrastructure Services; 
Business Partner, Finance (Moira Beverly), Principal Solicitor (Arlene 
Gibbs) and Committee Officer (Nicole Chidester), all Business Services.  

 
1 SEDERUNT AND DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
The Chair asked Members if they had any interests to declare, in terms of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct. Councillor Paul Johnston made a transparency 
statement, in relation to Item 6, as a member of a fairtrade group which had no formal 
membership or structure but consulted and met with traders. Having applied the 
objective test, Councillor Johnston considered there was no interest to declare, and he 
would remain and participate.  
  

2 PUBLIC SECTOR EQUALITY DUTY 
 
In taking decisions on the undernoted items of business, the Committee agreed, in 
terms of Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010:- 
  
(1)       To have due regard to the need to:- 
  

(a)  eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation; 
  

(b)  advance equality and opportunity between those who share a protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 

  
(c)  foster good relations between those who share a protected characteristic and 

persons who do not share it, and 
  

(2)       to consider, where an Integrated Impact Assessment has been provided, its 
contents and to take those into consideration when reaching a decision. 

  
3 MINUTE OF THE MEETING OF 17 MAY 2023 

 
On consideration of the circulated Minute of Meeting of the Committee of 17 May, 
2023, Members agreed to approve it as a correct record. 
  

4 STATEMENT OF OUTSTANDING BUSINESS 
 
A report by the Director of Environment and Infrastructure Services was circulated 
detailing the items of outstanding business as at 30 August 2023. 



The Environment and Sustainability Team Leader introduced the report and provided 
the Committee with further details on the following outstanding actions: 
  
Item 1: The Environmental Standards Scotland (ESS) report had not been published. 
Proposed outcomes were still being discussed. A summary of the Audit Scotland 
report on How the Scottish Government was set up to deliver climate change goals 
had been provided at Item 7 on the agenda. 
  
Item 2: An email was sent to Members with a response from Sustainable Scotland 
Network about the adjustments to future emissions. With regard to emissions 
associated with different types of waste in residual waste streams, the Waste Team 
did a compositional analysis in June 2022 and would continue to consider and monitor 
this with the three weekly collection rollout and operation of the Energy from Waste 
Plant. They planned to complete another analysis in June 2024.  
  
The Environment and Sustainability Team Leader confirmed that both Items 1 and 2 
would remain on the list until the ESS report was published and the report on the 
Deposit Return Scheme and its potential Carbon Budget impact were considered by 
the Committee.  
  
Thereafter, the Committee agreed to:- 
  
(1)            to note the current position in respect of actions arising from previous meetings; 

and 
  
(2)            to instruct officers to prepare a report on the theoretical carbon emissions and 

impact to the Carbon Budget if the Deposit Return Scheme was (1) revived, (2) 
mothballed, or (3) completely removed.    

 
5 PRESENTATION - LOCAL CLIMATE IMPACT PROFILE 

 
A presentation was made to the Committee on the Local Climate Impact Profile (LCIP) 
covering 2019-2022, by Tara Murray, Sustainability and Climate Change Officer. 
Members were reminded that the recommendations contained in the report were draft 
recommendations and had not been formally approved. 
  
The presentation began by briefly reviewing how climates, including Scotland's, were 
changing, which resulted in more extreme weather events and changes in 
temperatures. While efforts were ongoing to reduce the carbon footprint, 
Aberdeenshire Council was also learning to adapt and prepare for these weather 
events. LCLIPs, which were developed by the UK Climate Impacts Programme, 
assisted local authorities and organisations to assess their exposure and vulnerability 
to past weather events, as a step towards preparing for future risks. They raised 
awareness, identified future actions, and provided recommendations for improving 
preparedness.  
  
The presentation briefly reviewed significant events during 2019-2022 and their impact 
on the Council, including extreme weather events, the United Kingdom withdrawing 
from the European Union, Covid-19, and Russia's invasion of Ukraine. 
  
The presentation went on to review the methodology and where data was collected to 
create the LCLIP. A comparison of the extreme weather events from LCLIP 2011-



2018 to LCLIP 2019-2022 was provided, as well as further details of the extreme 
weather events in the most recent LCLIP. 
  
The Impact on Council Services included damage, disruption to and increased 
demand for services; financial costs; risk to employees and public health and 
wellbeing; and an increase in engagement and support to communities. All Council 
Directorates and Services were impacted. The draft recommendations included 
developing a training programme; creating a management plan or model; developing a 
cost code and a central fund for climate change costs; developing an employee 
redeployment and volunteer programme; and developing a communication and 
engagement plan for communities. The presentation outlined next steps and 
concluded with an emphasis that adaptation was necessary while addressing climate 
change.  
  
After the presentation, the Chair thanked the presenter and opened it up to a question 
and answer session, during which Members focussed on: 
the governance route for the recommendations to be approved; progress towards 
centralising cost codes and funding; clarity if new funds were required or would simply 
be reallocated; if new cost codes would be allocated alongside current coding; if those 
who were interviewed had also completed the survey, and if survey information 
matched interview answers.   
  
Thereafter, the Committee concurred with the Chair in thanking Ms Murray for an 
excellent presentation and emphasised the importance of adaptation while addressing 
climate change. 
 

6 ABERDEENSHIRE FAIRTRADE ZONE RENEWAL 
 
There was circulated a report dated 17 August 2023, by the Director of Environment 
and Infrastructure Services, that requested Aberdeenshire Council's continued 
commitment to Fairtrade and provided a summary of the online Fairtrade Zone 
renewal application which was currently under development by the Aberdeenshire 
Fairtrade Steering Group and was due on 1 October 2023.  
  
Aberdeenshire Council became the 17th Fairtrade Zone in 2013. The last renewal was 
19 February 2020. Renewals typically occurred every two years but there was a delay 
due to the new online application template. Aberdeenshire Council's current 
certification had been extended to October 2023. 
  
Members comments focussed on the value of participating, particularly with access to 
forums and being able to share information and meet like-minded groups. Members 
were complimentary that local production was sitting alongside fairtrade and of the 
variety of activities the Fairtrade group had been and planned to be involved with. 
  
Thereafter, the Committee agreed to:- 
  
(1)          commit Aberdeenshire Council to its continued support of Fairtrade Zone status 

in Aberdeenshire; and  
  

(2)          approve the draft Fairtrade Zone Application, attached as Appendix 1 to the 
report. 

  
  



 
7 HOW THE SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT IS SET UP TO DELIVER CLIMATE CHANGE 

GOALS - AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORT 
 
There was circulated a report dated 17 August 2023, by the Director of Environment 
and Infrastructure Services, that contained a summary of the Audit Scotland report on 
How the Scottish Government is set up to deliver climate change goals. The report 
focussed on how effective the Scottish Government’s climate change governance and 
risk management arrangements were in supporting the delivery of Scotland’s national 
net zero targets and climate change adaptation outcomes. 
  
Aberdeenshire's Sustainability and Climate Change Teams intended to utilise the 
recommendations within the Audit Scotland report for future work around the Carbon 
Budget and Route Map to 2030.  
  
Following the introduction of the report Members shared comments and questions 
focused on how the report lacked details on improving efficiencies, workforce plans, 
and behavioural changes; queried the timeline for the Environmental Standards 
Scotland (ESS) investigation (outlined in 3.4 and 3.4.1); scope 3 emissions and the 
additional resources that would be required; the need to develop a holistic approach to 
climate change goals; what barriers existed to achieving these goals; and the 
emerging role of ESS to ensure adherence to legislation.  
  
Members highlighted a few concerns including that the report did not discuss 
financing; and that climate change continued to compete with other policy priorities. 
Members reinforced the need for new and sustainable funding, and the importance of 
mitigation, adaptation, and reviewing any impacts on climate change and sustainability 
outlined within Integrated Impact Assessments associated with reports. 
  
Thereafter, the Committee agreed to:- 
  
(1)          approve the Audit Scotland report on How the Scottish Government is set up to 

deliver climate change goals, a summary of which was detailed in Appendix 1 
to the report; and  
  

(2)          note the upcoming investigation being finalised by Environmental Standards 
Scotland. 

 
8 CARBON BUDGET 2023-2024 PROGRESS UPDATE 

 
With reference to the Minute of the Meeting of Aberdeenshire Council of 9 March 2022 
(Item 5), when the Carbon Budget 2023-2024 was agreed, there was circulated a 
report dated 17 August 2023, by the Director of Environment and Infrastructure 
Services, that provided an update on progress to date towards the actions listed in the 
Carbon Budget. There was a risk that the target was unlikely to be met. Officers 
explained the difference between targets marked as 'unknown' and 'to be determined 
(TBD)', with unknowns being projects where data was not available to calculate 
savings but were important to include; whereas TBDs were calculable, but information 
had not been provided. 
  
Members clarified that the information contained in the appendices were Scope One 
Emissions, meaning the data only captured Aberdeenshire Council emissions and not 
emissions from the whole of Aberdeenshire.  



  
The discussion included questions about the use of Solar photovoltaic (PV) power 
generation, particularly on academy grounds; expressions of disappointment at the 
number of TBDs contained within the report and a expectation that more support 
would be provided. Questions were raised about the anticipated saving for the High 
Specification Bus Shelters; additional information about the waste strategy in schools, 
particularly around plastics; compositing and the Council's Waste Strategy, including a 
discussion on communication and behavioural changes; the Live Life Aberdeenshire 
Heating Review; and an explanation on why emissions had increased with regard to 
electricity usage. Members again emphasised their responsibility to scrutinise reports 
from a sustainability perspective in policy committees, when reviewing Integrated 
Impact Assessments, and when reviewing procurement requests. 
  
The Chief Executive indicated that he would assist officers in reducing the number of 
TBDs contained within the Carbon Budget 2023-2024.  
  
Thereafter, the Committee agreed to:- 
 
(1)           acknowledge the Carbon Budget 2023-2024 six-monthly, update as attached in 

Appendix 1 to the report; and 
  

(2)           note the ongoing responsibility of each Director to secure their reduction targets 
as set out in the Carbon Budget, and to report progress at six-monthly intervals 
to the relevant Policy Committees and to the Sustainability Committee. 

 
9 ABERDEENSHIRE COUNCIL ROUTE MAP TO 2030 AND BEYOND PROGRESS 

UPDATE 
 
With reference to the Minute of the Meeting of Aberdeenshire Council of 29 
September 2022 (Item 14), when the Aberdeenshire Council Route Map to 2030 and 
Beyond was approved, there was circulated a report dated 17 August 2023, by the 
Director of Environment and Infrastructure Services, that provided an update on the 
progress to date of the Aberdeenshire Council Route Map to 2030 and beyond. The 
report set out the 11 recommendations which came out of a risk analysis and 
contained an update on progress toward the Accounts Commission's five 
recommendations.  
  
Officers highlighted that the Route Map Steering Group was developing SMART 
(specific, measurable, achievable, relevant, time-based) goals for these 11 
recommendations. 
  
Members questions and comments focussed on how to address, analyse, and 
quantify the skills gap; how to prioritise skills growth in regions which would benefit the 
most from future technologies; and expressions of support for implementing 
measurable targets. Members thanked the Chief Executive for his support of the 
sustainability agenda and again emphasised the need for Members to champion the 
route map during Policy Committee meetings, while reviewing Integrated Impact 
Assessments, and through procurement exercises. 
  
Thereafter, the Committee agreed to:- 
  



(1)  acknowledge Aberdeenshire Council’s progress towards addressing the 
recommendations, as set out in the Route Map to 2030 and Beyond (Appendix 
1 to the report); and 
  

(2)  acknowledge Aberdeenshire Council’s progress towards addressing the 
recommendations as set out in the Accounts Commission’s five 
recommendations for Councils, as detailed in Appendix 5 to the report. 

 
 


